The CB Holders have irrevocably undertaken to the Company and the Underwriter not to
transfer any Convertible Bonds to any third party on or prior to the Record Date and if any CB
Holder shall convert any Convertible Bonds into Shares on or prior to the Record Date, such
CB Holder shall not transfer any such conversion shares to any third party and shall accept all
the Rights Shares to be provisionally allotted to it pursuant to the Rights Issue in respect of
the Shares held by it as at the Record Date.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement, (ii) immediately after completion of the Rights Issue under various scenarios:

Scenario 1

Assuming none of the Outstanding Options and Convertible Bonds are exercised on or before

the Record Date:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after completion of
Rights Issue and assuming

100% acceptance by
Qualifying Shareholders

Immediately after completion of
Rights Issue and assuming

no acceptance by Qualifying
Shareholders other than

Mr. Cheung and his associates
No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Cheung Wai Yin, Wilson (note 1) 52,797,500 8.62 263,987,500 8.62 263,987,500 8.62
Lau Chi Yan, Pierre (note 2) 2,125,000 0.35 10,625,000 0.35 2,125,000 0.07
Option holders 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
CB Holders 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Underwriter (note 3) 0 0.00 0 0.00 2,240,210,860 73.10
Other public Shareholders 557,927,715 91.03 2,789,638,575 91.03 557,927,715 18.21

Total 612,850,215 100.00 3,064,251,075 100.00 3,064,251,075 100.00

– 13 –

Scenario 2

Assuming the Outstanding Options and the Convertible Bonds are exercised in full on or

before the Record Date:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after completion of
Rights Issue and assuming

100% acceptance by
Qualifying Shareholders

Immediately after completion of
Rights Issue and assuming

no acceptance by Qualifying
Shareholders other than

Mr. Cheung and his associates
and CB Holders

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Cheung Wai Yin, Wilson (note 1) 52,797,500 8.01 263,987,500 8.01 263,987,500 8.01